

No. 24-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHERN POLICY LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN
Counsel of Record
THEODORE COOPERSTEIN PLLC
1888 Main Street, Suite C-203
Madison, MS 39110
(601) 397-2471
ted@appealslawyer.us
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	3
I. This case presents a fundamental question about the scope of the Sixth Amendment’s jury trial right, that has not been definitively settled by the Court. The petty offense exception and its dividing line represent a significant carve-out from constitutional text, that warrants review and correction of a longstanding error	3
A. The petty offense exception undermines other constitutional protections in criminal procedure beyond jury trial..	6
B. The petty offense exception impairs Our Federalism.....	10
II. The Court of Appeals has decided an important question of federal law in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court. The Tenth Circuit’s adherence to the petty offense exception expressly calls for review of the Court’s precedents in this area	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to reconsider the petty offense exception.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	14
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4-5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	7
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Cahill v. Fifteenth Dist. Judge</i> , 245 N.W.2d 381 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976).....	14
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021).....	13
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	6
<i>Cotisodi v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9-10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5, 9
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	7
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	11
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 130 N.E. 685 (Mass. 1921).....	12
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 322 (1996).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1967).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Super. Ct.</i> , 783 P.2d 731 (Cal. 1989).....	11
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5, 11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	14
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 196 N.E. 2d 1 (Ill. Ct. App. 1963).....	12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	6, 8, 14
<i>Rife v. Gobehere</i> , 814 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	6
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 275 A.2d 618 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1971)	12
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 37 Conn. Supp. 693 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Swanson v. Boschen</i> , 120 A.3d 546 (Conn. 1956).....	12
<i>United States v. Bencheck</i> , 926 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Coppins</i> , 953 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 65 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).....	7
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whirley v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d. 836 (Fla. 1984)	12
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	6
<i>Younger v Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1, 5, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 6
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 5
U.S. Const. amend. VII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5
First Continental Congress, Declaration & Resolves (Oct. 14, 1774).....	4
Stamp Act Congress, Declaration of Rights (Oct. 19, 1765).....	4
Cal. Const. art. I, § 16	11
Conn. Const. art. I, § 19	11
Fla. Const. art. I, § 16	11
Ill. Const. art. I, § 8	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. Const. part I, art. 12	11
Mich. Const. tit. I, art. I, § 20	11
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 2.....	11
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 340.40.....	12
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Wm. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	3, 4
Bryan A. Garner, et al., The Law of Judicial Precedent (2016)	13, 14, 15
Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014).....	13
Leonard W. Levy, Origins of the Bill of Rights (1999).....	5
Jackson Turner Main, The Antifederalists (1961).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law (2012).....	13
